

MAT SUIT 3318 of 2019

**Present: Dr. Moumita Bhattacharya, A.D.J., In-charge,
3rd Court, Alipore**

Order No. 45 dated 24.06.2024

Petitioner is present by filing hazira through his Ld. Advocate.

Respondent is absent without steps.

Today is fixed for further cross of P.W.-1.

On repeated calls none appears on behalf of the respondent.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner mentioned that there is a direction from the Hon'ble High Court to dispose of the suit within 30.03.2024 which has already passed.

Accordingly, the petitioner prays for necessary order.

Considering all, the respondent is directed to show cause as to why the cross examination of the P.W.-1 shall not be closed and the matter shall not be heard ex-parte.

Case is adjourned for ends of justice.

To **10.07.2024** for filing show cause by the respondent positively.

A.D.J. (I/C)
3rd Court, Alipore
(WB00810)