

MAT Suit 3318 of 2019
Present:- Soma Majumder(In Charge), 3rd ADJ Alipore,
South 24-Parganas

Order No. 46
Dated 10-07-2024

Petitioner files hazira.

Today is fixed for filing show cause by the respondent positively. But respondent is absent without any step. None appears on behalf of respondent on repeated calls.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner is present, who submits that in this case Hon'ble Court has been pleased to give a direction upon this Court to dispose of this suit by 30.03.2024 and in this facts and situation, he prays for passing necessary order.

On scrutiny of the earlier order this Court finds that this Court vide order dated 24.06.2024 directed the respondent to show cause as to why the examination of the PW-1 shall not be closed. But in spite of such direction of this Court, respondent neither appears nor files any show cause.

Having considered this conduct of the respondent, this Court has no other alternative but to close the evidence of PW-1. Accordingly the evidence of PW-1 is closed today.

Examination in chief supported by an affidavit of one Mala Ghosh has been filed today on behalf of the petitioner. Let the affidavit in chief be kept with the record.

Fixing 26.07.2024 for evidence of PW-2.

Dictated & corrected by me

ADJ, 3rd Court In-charge
Alipore

ADJ, 3rd Court In-charge
Alipore